

ECONOMIC COMMITTEE – 26 JULY 2021

AGENDA ITEM 4 – PUBLIC QUESTION TIME – ORDER IN WHICH THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE WILL INVITE QUESTIONS BELOW RECEIVED IN WRITING IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING

1. From Mr Chester to the Chair of the Economic Committee, Councillor Cooper
2. From Mr Chester to the Chair of the Economic Committee, Councillor Cooper

FULL DETAIL OF THE QUESTIONS TO BE ASKED IS DETAILED BELOW

Note, the Chair will:

- invite questions from members of the public who have submitted in writing their questions in line with the Council's Constitution;
- explain that the questions received will be answered by the Chair or other appropriate Members of the Committee
- confirm that Public Question Time allows Members of the public to ask one question at a time and that a maximum of one minute is allowed for each question.
- state that questions will be invited in the order in which they have been received and that if there is time remaining from the 15 minutes allowed for Public Question Time, questioners will be allowed to ask a supplementary question.

QUESTION ONE

From Mr Chester to the Chair of the Economic Committee, Councillor Cooper

Are the RIBA stage three designs shown in appendix six those that Councillors are approving tonight? Will RIBA stage four technical designs and construction strategy also be subject to approval?

Answer

Mr Chester, thank you for your question.

Councillors were previously asked whether there was any reason why officers should not proceed from the stage 3 design based on the drawings in the document attached to tonight's agenda. There were no dissenting voices and so officers have proceeded accordingly. In terms of stage 4 process is the detailed design and as the principles have already been agreed, there is nothing further that we require members approval for, this level of design looks more into things like sub-surface structures etc and ensures what we are proposing can be implemented on the ground. It also involves surveys etc to ensure the design can be implemented.

QUESTION TWO

From Mr Chester to the Chair of the Economic Committee, Councillor Cooper

When will application be made to the County Council for the traffic regulation orders required to enact the highways changes shown in the drawings in appendix six so they can be properly consulted on?

Answer

Mr Chester, thank you for your question.

Various TRO applications have already been submitted to County and these are ongoing as required.